

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re AppHarvest Securities Litigation

Case No. 1:21-cv-07985-LJL

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN
OF ALLOCATION AND FINAL CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 4

A. Factual Background..... 4

B. Procedural History of the Action..... 4

C. Mediation and Settlement Negotiations 8

D. The Proposed Settlement..... 9

1. Settlement Terms and Release of Claims..... 9

2. The Court Preliminarily Approved the Settlement..... 9

E. Dissemination of Notice to the Class and Reaction of Class to Proposed Settlement . 10

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE AND WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL..... 12

A. Standard of Review and Presumption of Approval..... 12

B. The Rule 23(e)(2) Factors Support Approval of the Settlement as Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate..... 14

1. Rule 23(e)(2)(A) and *Grinnell* Factor 3: Lead Plaintiff and Lead Counsel Adequately Represented the Settlement Class 14

1. Rule 23(e)(2)(B): The Settlement Was Negotiated At Arms’ Length 17

2. Rule 23(e)(2)(C) and *Grinnell* Factors 1 and 4 Through 9: The Relief Provided to the Settlement Class is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate..... 18

a) Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(i): Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal..... 18

b) Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii): Effectiveness of the Proposed Method of Distributing Relief to the Settlement Class 25

c) Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iii): Terms of the Proposed Attorneys’ Fees 26

d) Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(iv): Agreements Required to Be Disclosed Under Rule 23(e)(3)..... 27

3. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to the Settlement Supports Settlement Approval..... 27

II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED 28

III. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS 31

IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23, AND THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE FINALLY CERTIFIED 33

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Arkansas Teacher Retirement System v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.</i> , 77 F.4th 74 (2d Cir. 2023)	21, 22
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 666 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	12
<i>Balestra v. ATBCOIN LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-10001 (VSB), 2022 WL 950953 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2022)	25
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , No. 10-cv-6950 (AT) (RWL), 2023 WL 7325264 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2023)	28, 31
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma</i> , No. 15-md-2631 (CM) (SDA), 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	12, 15, 27
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	passim
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale Inc.</i> , No. 11 civ. 7132, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App'x. 73 (2d Cir. 2015)	16, 20, 27
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	17, 25
<i>Ebbert v. Nassau Cty.</i> , No. CV 05-5445 AKT, 2011 WL 6826121 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2011)	22
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Gruber v. Gilbertson</i> , No. 16-cv-9727 (JSR), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108611 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2022)	30
<i>Guyer v. MGT Cap. Invs., Inc.</i> , No. 18-cv-9228 (ER), 2019 WL 8403029 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2019)	25
<i>In re Altair Nanotechnologies Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 14-cv-7828 (AT), 2016 WL 7647043 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2016)	25
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	24, 30
<i>In re Am. Int'l Group Sec. Litig.</i> , 689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>In Re AppHarvest Products, LLC</i> , Case No. 23-90745-CML (S.D. Tex. Bankr.).....	2, 6
<i>In re Bear Stearns Companies, Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	18, 21
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 7895(DAB), 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011).....	16
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09-MD-2070 (SHS), 2014 WL 2112136 (S.D.N.Y. May 20, 2014)	13
<i>In re Eletrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , Case No. 15-cv-5754-JGK, Dkt. No. 142 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2018).....	27

<i>In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10240 (CM), 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....	16, 18, 29
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , No. MDL 12-2389, 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 674 F. App'x. 37 (2d Cir. 2016)	17, 18
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02–CV–3400 (CM)(PED), 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)	19, 29
<i>In re Frontier Commc'ns Corp.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-01617-VAB, 2022 WL 4080324 (D. Conn. May 20, 2022).....	22
<i>In re Giant Interactive Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	27, 28
<i>In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	24, 30
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	19
<i>In re JPMorgan Chase & Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 11590485 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2016)	26
<i>In re Kirkland Lake Gold Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 20-CV-4953 (JPO), 2024 WL 1342800 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2024).....	22
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-cv-8144(CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)	33
<i>In re Monster Worldwide, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-CV-02237 JSR, 2008 WL 9019514 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2008)	18
<i>In re N. Dynasty Minerals Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 20-CV-5917 (TAM), 2024 WL 308242 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2024).....	23
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	16
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997)	28
<i>In re Patriot Nat'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 828 F. App'x 760 (2d Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>In re Patriot Nat'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-CV-01866-ER, 2021 WL 1040462 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2021)	31
<i>In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	16
<i>In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:16-CV-06728-CM-SDA, 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020).....	passim
<i>In re Take Two Interactive Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 803 (RJS), 2010 WL 11613684 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2010).....	32
<i>In re Telik Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	28
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 01695(CM), 2007 WL 4115809 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	21
<i>In re: Revolution Lighting Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1:19-cv-00980-JPO, Dkt. No. 72 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2020).....	26

<i>Kalnit v. Eichler</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y.2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Lea v. Tal Educ. Grp.</i> , No. 18-CV-5480 (KHP), 2021 WL 5578665 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2021)	12, 14, 16
<i>Lomeli v. Sec. & Inv. Co. Bahrain</i> , 546 F. App'x. 37 (2d Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	27
<i>Melito v. Experian Mktg. Sols., Inc.</i> , 923 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019).....	31, 32
<i>Pearlstein v. BlackBerry Ltd.</i> , No. 13-cv-7060-CMKHP, 2022 WL 4554858 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2022).....	passim
<i>Plymouth County Retirement Association v. AppHarvest, Inc., et al.</i> , Case No. 1:21-cv-09676 (S.D.N.Y.).....	5
<i>Ragan v. AppHarvest, Inc., et al.</i> , Case No. 1:21-cv-07985 (S.D.N.Y.).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Rosi v. Aclaris Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , No. 19-CV-7118 (LJL), 2021 WL 5847420 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2021)	passim
<i>Silberblatt v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 425 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	29
<i>Sjunde AP-Fonden v. General Elec. Co.</i> , No. 17-CV-8457 (JMF), 2023 WL 6314939 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 28, 2023).....	29
<i>Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	passim
<i>Westchester Putnam Counties Heavy and Highway Laborers Local 60 Benefit Funds v. Brixmor Property Group, Inc.</i> , 1:16-cv-2400-AT-SN, Dkt. No. 92 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2017).....	26
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78t.....	4
Other Authorities	
Laarni T. Bulan & Laura E. Simmons, Securities Class Action Settlements 2022 Review and Analysis, Cornerstone Research	23
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C)	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)	32, 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 12, 13

Regulations

17 CFR § 240.10b-5..... 4
